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S4.2 DETAILS
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BUILDING ANALYSIS
DESCRIPTION: COVERED SPACE FOR MISCELLANEOUS  AMENITY
SPACES

APPLICABLE BUILDING CODE: 2018 IBC
FIRE SPRINKLERS: NO
FIRE ALARM SYSTEM AND SMOKE ALARM: NO
OCCUPANCY: B
USE: MAILBOXES & COVERED PICKUP/DROP OFF SPACE
TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: VB
HEATED: NO

BASE ALLOWABLE BUILDING AREAS, HEIGHT AND STORIES:
ALLOWABLE AREA PER FLOOR: U, NS = 9,000 sq ft
ALLOWABLE MAXIMUM HEIGHT: U, NS = 40-FT
ALLOWABLE STORIES: U, NS = 1

PROPOSED AREA: 2,809 sq ft
PROPOSED HEIGHT: 15.75-FT
PROPOSED STORIES: 1

GENERAL PROJECT NOTES:

VICINITY MAP (NOT TO SCALE)

PROJECT TEAM
OWNER’S:

ASH DEVELOPMENT, LLC
PUYALLUP, WA
c/io: GREG HELLE
253-318-5711
greg.helle@absherco.com 

ARCHITECT :
   SYNTHESIS 9, LLC
   TACOMA, WA

c/o:  BRETT LINDSAY
253-468-4117
blindsay@synthesis9.com 

CIVIL ENGINEER: 
   AHBL, INC.
 TACOMA, WA

c/o: TODD SAWIN 
253-383-2422
tsawin@AHBL.com

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER:
 PIERUCCIONI E&C,, LLC

TACOMA, WA
c/o: CHON PIERUCCINI
206-949-7866
pieruccioniengineering@gmail.com

 ELECTRICAL ENGINEER
ROBISON ENGINEERING INC.
19401 40TH AVE. W. SUITE 302
LYNNWOOD, WA 98036
c/o: JON ROBISON
206-364-3343
jrobison@robisonengineering.com

1. CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM ALL WORK WITHIN THIS SCOPE IN ACCORDANCE AND COMPLIANCE WITH ALL RELEVANT, CITY, COUNTY, STATE, AND/OR FEDERAL
ORDINANCES, LAWS, REGULATIONS AND CODES. CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL REQUIREMENTS ESTABLISHED BY THE 2018 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE (IBC)
WITH THE STATE OF WASHINGTON AMENDMENTS.

2.  THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR FAMILIARIZING HIMSELF WITH THE CONTENT OF THESE DRAWINGS PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK. DO NOT SCALE THE
DRAWINGS.

3. IN THE EVENT THE CONTRACTOR FINDS A CONFLICT OR DISCREPANCY WITH THESE DRAWINGS, THE ARCHITECT SHALL BE NOTIFIED IMMEDIATELY IN WRITING.  SHOULD THE
CONTRACTOR PROCEED WITHOUT NOTIFYING THE ARCHITECT OF SUCH CONFLICT, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE PROCEEDING AT HIS OWN RISK & ASSOCIATED LIABILITY.

4. THESE DRAWINGS SERVE TO REPRESENT DESIGN INTENT AS DIRECTED BY THE OWNER & COMPLIANT WITH GOVERNING JURISDICTIONAL LAW.  IN NO WAY SHALL THESE
DRAWINGS SERVE TO DICTATE METHODS OF CONSTRUCTION RELATIVE TO ADHERENCE TO EITHER.  IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S & OWNER'S RESPONSIBILITY TO WORK WITHIN
THE PARAMETERS OF THE AGENCY APPROVED DOCUMENTS TO MAINTAIN THE INTEGRITY OF THE DESIGN INTENT AND AGENCY COMPLIANCE. ANY ERRORS, OMISSIONS OR
NONCOMPLIANCE WITH GOVERNING CODES SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY.

5. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND SITE CONDITIONS BEFORE STARTING WORK. THE ENGINEER SHALL BE NOTIFIED OF ANY DISCREPANCY. CHANGES,
OMISSIONS OR SUBSTITUTIONS ARE NOT PERMITTED WITHOUT WRITTEN APPROVAL OF THE ENGINEER.

6. THE DESIGN, ADEQUACY AND SAFETY OF ERECTION BRACING, SHORING, TEMPORARY SUPPORTS, ETC., IS THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR, AND HAS NOT
BEEN CONSIDERED BY THE ENGINEER. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE STABILITY OF THE STRUCTURE PRIOR TO THE COMPLETION OF ALL SHEAR WALLS,
ROOF AND FLOOR DIAPHRAGMS AND FINISHED MATERIALS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE THE NECESSARY BRACING TO PROVIDE STABILITY PRIOR TO THE
APPLICATION OF THE ABOVE MENTIONED COMPONENTS.

7. CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN THE JOBSITE IN A CLEAN AND PROFESSIONAL CONDITION. ANY DEBRIS GENERATED DURING CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE
LOCAL JOBSITE CONTINUALLY. LOCAL JOBSITES SHALL BE LEFT IN A CLEAN AND NEAT CONDITION AT THE END OF EACH WORKDAY. DEBRIS REMOVAL FROM THE JOBSITE
SHALL BE ONGOING. CONTRACTOR SHALL DISPOSE ALL MATERIALS AND DEBRIS IN A LEGAL MANNER. ALL PEDESTRIAN AND VEHICULAR ACCESS-WAYS SHALL BE MAINTAINED
IN A CLEAN CONDITION THROUGHOUT THE PROJECT.

8. SPECIAL INSPECTION SHALL BE PROVIDED BY AND INDEPENDENT TESTING LABORATORY PER THE REQUIREMENTS OF IBC CHAPTER 17 AND THE LOCAL BUILDING OFFICIAL
OR APPLICABLE JURISDICTION AND CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.  THE SPECIAL INSPECTOR SHALL SUBMIT INSPECTION REPORTS AND A FINAL SIGNED REPORT TO THE BUILDING
OFFICIAL FOR THE ITEMS LISTED IN THE QUALITY ASSURANCE/SPECIAL INSPECTION SECTION:

9.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE DIMENSIONS REQUIRED FOR ALL EQUIPMENT, APPLIANCES, FIXTURES, CABINETS, DUCTWORK AND OPENINGS BEFORE FRAMING
BEGINS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH THE SUBCONTRACTORS OF ALL TRADES TO VERIFY THE SIZES ABD LOCATIONS OF OPENINGS THROUGH THE FLOORS,
WALLS, CEILINGS AND ROOFS FOR DUCTS, PIPES, CONDUITS AND EQUIPMENT. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE THE LOCATION AND INSTALLATION OF WOOD BACKING,
BLOCKING, FURRING AND STRIPPING AS REQUIRED FOR THE INSTALLATION AND ATTACHMENT OF WORK OF ALL TRADES.

10.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE SYSTEMS, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL WORK. WORK SHOWN IN THE
DRAWINGS IS INTENDED TO ILLUSTRATE THE GENERAL DESIGN INTENT, SCOPE AND LOCATION OF WORK. ALL WORK NOT SPECIFICALLY DRAWN, BUT REQUIRED FOR A
COMPLETE,LEGAL AND FUNCTIONING SYSTEM, SHALL BE PROVIDED AS PART OF THE WORK.

EAST TOWN CROSSING

APPLICABLE CODES:
INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE (2021)
ANSI 117.1 (2017)
INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE (2021)
INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE (2021)
INTERNATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE (2021)
UNIFORM PLUMBING CODE (2021)
WASHINGTON STATE ENERGY CODE (2021)
PORT ORCHARD LAND USE CODE
WASTEWATER AND SURFACE WATER
 MANAGEMENT - CHAPTER 12.08
PUBLIC WORKS DESIGN MANUAL
WASHINGTON STATE AMENDMENTS

Approval of submitted plans is not an
approval of omissions or oversights by this
office or non compliance with any applicable
regulations of local government. The
contractor is responsible for making sure
that the building complies with all applicable
codes and regulations of the local
government.

The approved construction plans,
documents, and all engineering must be
posted on the job at all inspections in a
visible and readily accessible location.

Full sized legible color plans  are required
to be provided by the permitee on site for
inspection.

Separate Electrical Permit is required with
the Washington State Department of Labor
& Industries.
https://lni.wa.gov/licensing-permits/electrical/
electrical-permits-fees-and-inspections
or call for Licensing Information:
1-800-647-0982

City of Puyallup
Building

REVIEWED
FOR

COMPLIANCE
SKinnear

04/15/2025
9:50:22 AM

City of Puyallup 
Development & Permitting Services

ISSUED PERMIT
Building

Fire

Engineering

Planning

Public Works

Traffic

SKinnear
Building Text Box
PRCTI20250375
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(EX) STORM
DISCHARGE PIPE
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W/ FDC
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P.I.V.

10-ft WIDE
SHARED

USE PATH

TYPICAL AT EACH APARTMENT BUILDING
A stand of trees with a canopy of 1,000 square feet (as

measured in frontal view rather than top view) located no
farther than 20 feet from a facade of the building, consisting

of either existing trees, or planted trees.
(Per PMC 20.26.200 (4) (b) (v))
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DETAIL #2 ON

THIS SHEET
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BIKE
PARKING

ORNAMENTAL 5-
FT (MAX.) FENCE

PROPERTY
LINE (NEW)

SPLIT RAIL
FENCE FENCE;
NOT SHOWN

SPLIT RAIL
FENCE FENCE

(EX) PROPERTY LINE

ELECT.
PANEL

RELOCATE EXISTING
UTILITY POLE; SHIFT
15-FT TO THE SOUTH

(EX) UTILITY POLE

(EX) R.O.W.

ON GRADE STEPS WITH 7" (MAX.)
RISERS, 12" (MIN.) TREADS & HANDRAIL
ON EACH SIDE; SEE CIVIL DRAWINGS
FOR RELATED INFORMATION

PHASE 2 50-ft
STREAM BUFFER

PHASE 1 50-ft
STREAM BUFFER

PHASE 1 10-ft
BUILDING STREAM
BUFFER SETBCK

BIKE
RACKS

GUY WIRE

TELECOM
ROOM

RISER
ROOMELECT.

PANEL

TELECOM
ROOM

TELECOM
ROOM

TELECOM
ROOM

RISER
ROOM

PHASE 1 50-ft
STREAM BUFFER

PHASE 1 10-ft
BUILDING STREAM
BUFFER SETBCK

GAS
EQUIPMENT

OUTLIINE OF BUILDING
OVERHANG ABOVE

OUTLIINE OF
BUILDING
OVERHANG
ABOVE

ELECT.
EQUIP.

4" BOLLARD

CARPORT POST CARPORT POST

ACCESSIBLE RAMPS, LANDINGS &
HANDRAILS ON EACH SIDE; SEE CIVIL
DRAWINGS FOR RELATED INFORMATION

OUTLINE OF CANOPY
ABOVE; TYPICAL

OUTLINE OF CANOPY
ABOVE; TYPICAL

CROSS-HATCHING REPRESENTS
PLAZA  AREA WITH A
DECORATIVE/STAMPED
CONCRETE PER LAND USE
REQUIREMENT

DOG BAG
DISPENSER

COVERED
TRASH
CONTAINER

TELECOM
ROOM RISER

ROOM
ELECT.
PANEL

CLUB
HOUSE

T.I. 1

BLD'G 'D'
3-STORY / 24 UNITS

12-(2) BEDRMS
12-(3) BEDRMS

BLD'G 'C'
3-STORY / 24 UNITS
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12-(3) BEDRMS

BLD'G 'B'
3-STORY / 24 UNITS
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12-(3) BEDRMS

BLD'G 'E'
3-STORY / 24 UNITS

12-(2) BEDRMS
12-(3) BEDRMS

BLD'G 'A'
3-STORY / 10 UNITS

8-(2) BEDRMS
2-(3) BEDRMS

SP1

LOT 2 COMMERCIAL BUILDING
FF = 73.70'

LOT 1 COMMERCIAL
BUILDING
FF = 73.60'
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FF = 77.10'
FF = 77.10'

FF = 77.10'
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c
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ccccc

COVERED
MAILBOXES,

ADA BUS STOP
& RECYCLE

c c

T.I. 2

FF = 77.10'

1

1

A A

5

5

H H 1

1

A A

I I

8

8

N
SCALE: 1"   = 30'4 SITE PLAN

AREA OF WORK

1
AS1.1

ENLARGED SITE PAN

2
AS1.1

FRONTAGE
CALCULATIONS

City of Puyallup
Planning
Division 

APPROVED

CBeale
03/24/2025
3:17:08 PM

See permit
conditions.

City of Puyallup
Development
Engineering 
APPROVED

ycharitou
04/07/2025
4:04:19 PM

See permit
conditions.

No proposed footings, posts, or
supports shall be constructed on or
above any existing public utility
connections without first relocating the
utility services or protecting it in place.

City of Puyallup 
Development & Permitting Services

ISSUED PERMIT
Building

Fire

Engineering

Planning

Public Works

Traffic

SKinnear
Building Text Box
PRCTI20250375
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AS1.1

REUSE OF DOCUMENTS
THIS DOCUMENT AND THE IDEAS AND DESIGNS
INCORPORATED HERIN, AS INSTRUMENTS OF

PROFESSIONAL SERVICE, ARE THE PROPERTY OF
SYNTHESIS 9, LLC AND ARE NOT TO BE USED OR

REPRODUCED IN WHOLE OR IN PART WITHOUT THE
WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION OF SYNTHESIS 9, LLC.

DRAWN BY:

CHECKED BY:

PROJECT # :

SHEET:

TITLE:

DATE:

ENLARGED
SITE PLAN

SYNTHESIS 9, LLC
523 N. D ST.

TACOMA, WA 98403

RESPONSE TO 1st
REVIEW; 25.04.11
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215-LF OF PERIMETER WALL
SEPARATION >  30-FT

201-LF OF PERIMETER WALL
SEPARATION >  30-FT

FIRE SEPARATION
LINE

362-LF OF PERIMETER WALL
SEPARATION >  30-FT

F.S.L.

FACADE AREA WITH 1-
HR ADD (5/8" TYPE 'X')

FACADE AREA WITH 1-
HR ADD (5/8" TYPE 'X')

FACADE AREA WITH 1-
HR ADD (5/8" TYPE 'X')

F.S.L.

F.S.L.

F.S.L.

F.S.L.

FACADE AREA WITH 1-
HR ADD (5/8" TYPE 'X')

FACADE AREA
WITH 1-HR ADD
(5/8" TYPE 'X')

TOTAL BUILDING
PERIMETER  = 425-LF

TOTAL BUILDING
PERIMETER  = 429-LF

BLD'G B FRONTAGE CALCULATION
(TYPE VB W/ NFPA 13R SPRINKLERS)

EQUATION #5-4: MINIMUM FRONTAGE DISTANCE
(535 x 30) / (535) = 30

EQUATION #5-5: AMOUNT OF INCREASE
[(535/535 - 0.25) x 30] / 30 = 0.75

EQUATION #5-2: SINGLE-OCCUPANCY, MULTISTORY
[7,000 + (7,000 x 0.75)] x 3
[7,000 + 5,250] x 3 = 36,750-SF

NO STORY SHALL EXCEED
[7,000 + (7,000 x 0.75)] x 1 = 12,250-SF

COVERED
MAILBOXES,

ADA BUS STOP
& RECYCLE

COVERED MAILBOXES FRONTAGE CALCULATION
MODIFICATIONS ARE NOT NECESSARY

COVERED
AMENTITY

N

N

SCALE: 1"   = 10'1 ENLARGED SITE PLAN

SCALE: 1"   = 30'2 FRONTAGE CALCULATIONS

ADA CURB RAMP;
TYPICAL;  SEE CIVIL

MAILBOXES; SEE
FLOOR PLAN

EV CHARGING
STATION; TYPICAL

OUTLINE OF ROOF
STRUCTURE

ELECTRICAL
EQUIPMENT

COVERED AMENITY
STRUCTURE

(MAILBOXES, DELIVERY
KIOSK, BIKE RACKS, ETC.)

City of Puyallup 
Development & Permitting Services

ISSUED PERMIT
Building

Fire

Engineering

Planning

Public Works

Traffic

SKinnear
Building Text Box
PRCTI20250375
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A1.0

REUSE OF DOCUMENTS
THIS DOCUMENT AND THE IDEAS AND DESIGNS
INCORPORATED HERIN, AS INSTRUMENTS OF

PROFESSIONAL SERVICE, ARE THE PROPERTY OF
SYNTHESIS 9, LLC AND ARE NOT TO BE USED OR

REPRODUCED IN WHOLE OR IN PART WITHOUT THE
WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION OF SYNTHESIS 9, LLC.

DRAWN BY:

CHECKED BY:

PROJECT # :

SHEET:

TITLE:

DATE:

FLOOR & ROOF
PLANS

SYNTHESIS 9, LLC
523 N. D ST.

TACOMA, WA 98403

RESPONSE TO 1st
REVIEW; 25.04.11
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OUTLINE OF ROOF ABOVE
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EQUIPMENT
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2
A3.0

2
A3.0

3
A3.0

3
A3.0

4

4

10 x 10 POST;
TYPICAL

10 x 10 POST;
TYPICAL

AMAZON KIOSK
OR SIMILAR

SHORT TERM BIKE
PARKING; TYPICAL

10 x HEAVY TIMBER BEAM
ABOVE PER STRUCTURAL;
TYPICAL

10 x 10 HEAVY TIMBER COLUMNS
PER STRUCTURAL; TYPICAL

2 x 10 FASCIA PER
STRUCTURAL; TYPICAL

DSDS

DSDS

DS

DS DS

20" HIGH C.I.P.
CONCRETE
PLINTH; TYPICAL

1
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A A

5
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G G

H H

B B

C C

D D

E E

4
A3.0

4
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26'-7 1/4"
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CORROGATED METAL PANELS OVER SELF-
ADHERED UNDERLAYMENT; TYPICAL

OUTLINE OF COLUMN
BELOW; TYPICAL

OUTLINE OF BEAM
BELOW; TYPICAL

GUTTER WITH
DOWNSPOUT

GUTTER WITH
DOWNSPOUT

GUTTER WITH
DOWNSPOUT

EDGE FLASHING WITH 2" (MIN.)
LEG WITH HEMMED EDGE;
TYPICAL ON ALL SIDES

NN
SCALE: 3/16" =    1'-0"1 LEVEL 1 PLAN

SCALE: 3/16" =    1'-0"2 ROOF PLAN
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REUSE OF DOCUMENTS
THIS DOCUMENT AND THE IDEAS AND DESIGNS
INCORPORATED HERIN, AS INSTRUMENTS OF

PROFESSIONAL SERVICE, ARE THE PROPERTY OF
SYNTHESIS 9, LLC AND ARE NOT TO BE USED OR

REPRODUCED IN WHOLE OR IN PART WITHOUT THE
WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION OF SYNTHESIS 9, LLC.
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REFLECTED
CEILING PLANS

SYNTHESIS 9, LLC
523 N. D ST.

TACOMA, WA 98403

RESPONSE TO 1st
REVIEW; 25.04.11

4
A3.0

4
A3.0

LIGHT FIXTURES PER
ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS

1
A3.0

1
A3.0

2
A3.0

2
A3.0

3
A3.0

3
A3.0

4

4

CP1 CP1CP1

CP1 CP1CP1

CP1 CP1

CP1 CP1

CP1 CP1

CP1 CP1

1

1

A A

5

5

3

3

2

2

FF

G G

H H

B B

C C

D D

E E

1'
-2

"
4'

-2
"

ADA TYPE 'A' MAILBOXES TO BE BETWEEN 15" (MIN.) ABOVE
FLOOR TO 48" (MAX.) ABOVE FLOOR.

ADA TYPE 'B' MAILBOXES 54" (MAX.) ABOVE FLOOR

N

SCALE: 3/16" =    1'-0"1 LEVEL 1 REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

SCALE: 3/4"   =    1'-0"3 MAILBOX ELEVATION
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ELEVATIONS

SYNTHESIS 9, LLC
523 N. D ST.

TACOMA, WA 98403

RESPONSE TO 1st
REVIEW; 25.04.11

L1 L1

R R

1'
-8

"

DIAGONAL TENSION
RODS PER STRUCTURAL;

TYPICAL

2x10 FASCIA

EXTERIOR GRADE GLULAM
BEAM PER STRUCTURAL

CORROGATED METAL PANELS
OVER SELF-ADHERED
UNDERLAYMENT; TYPICAL

C.I.P. CONCRETE PLINTH
PER STRUCTURAL; TYPICAL

5 4 3 2 1GFC D

LAP SIDING

GUTTER &
DOWNSPOUT;
TYP.

GUTTER &
DOWNSPOUT;
TYP.

GUTTER &
DOWNSPOUT;

TYP.
1

12
1

12
1

12

A

L1

R

15
'-7

 5
/8

"

1'
-8

"

DIAGONAL TENSION
RODS PER STRUCTURAL;

TYPICAL

2x10 FASCIA

EXTERIOR GRADE GLULAM
BEAM PER STRUCTURAL

CORROGATED METAL PANELS
OVER SELF-ADHERED
UNDERLAYMENT; TYPICAL

C.I.P. CONCRETE PLINTH
PER STRUCTURAL; TYPICAL

1 2 3 4 5H G F E D C B

L1

R

15
'-7

 5
/8

"

1'
-8

"

DIAGONAL TENSION
RODS PER STRUCTURAL;

TYPICAL

2x10 FASCIA

EXTERIOR GRADE GLULAM
BEAM PER STRUCTURAL

CORROGATED METAL PANELS
OVER SELF-ADHERED

UNDERLAYMENT; TYPICAL

C.I.P. CONCRETE PLINTH
PER STRUCTURAL; TYPICAL

LAP SIDING

GUTTER &
DOWNSPOUT;

TYP.

1
12

1
12

1
12

A

SCALE: 3/16" =    1'-0"1 WEST ELEVATION
SCALE: 3/16" =    1'-0"2 SOUTH ELEVATION

SCALE: 3/16" =    1'-0"3 EAST ELEVATION
SCALE: 3/16" =    1'-0"4 NORTH ELEVATION
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SECTIONS &
DETAILS

SYNTHESIS 9, LLC
523 N. D ST.

TACOMA, WA 98403

RESPONSE TO 1st
REVIEW; 25.04.11

A E F G H
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6
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15
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2x10 FASCIA W/ PRIMED, TO-BE-
PAINTED ALUMINUM GUTTER &

DOWNSPOUT

CORROGATED METAL PANELS OVER SELF-
ADHERED UNDERLAYMENT; TYPICAL

2X6 T&G CARDECKING
PER STRUCTURAL

C.I.P. CONCRETE PLINTH
PER STRUCTURAL; TYPICAL

B C D

L1

R

1'
-8

"

4" C.I.P. CONCRETE SLAB
PER STRUCTURAL

2x10 FASCIA

CORROGATED METAL PANELS
OVER SELF-ADHERED
UNDERLAYMENT; TYPICAL

2X6 T&G CARDECKING
PER STRUCTURAL

1 2 3 4 5

5
A3.0

6
A3.0

3
A1.1

2x10 FASCIA W/ PRIMED, TO-BE-
PAINTED ALUMINUM GUTTER &
DOWNSPOUT

EXTERIOR GRADE GLULAM
BEAM PER STRUCTURAL

CORROGATED METAL PANELS OVER SELF-
ADHERED UNDERLAYMENT; TYPICAL

C.I.P. CONCRETE PLINTH
PER STRUCTURAL; TYPICAL

2X6 T&G CARDECKING
PER STRUCTURAL

AFH G D C BE

2x10 FASCIA

EXTERIOR GRADE GLULAM
BEAM PER STRUCTURAL

CORROGATED METAL PANELS
OVER SELF-ADHERED
UNDERLAYMENT; TYPICAL

PRE-FINISHED SHEET
METAL BEAM CAPS WHERE
EXPOSED; HEMMED EDGES

C.I.P. CONCRETE PLINTH
PER STRUCTURAL; TYPICAL

2X6 T&G CARDECKING
PER STRUCTURAL

1 2 3 4 5

PER PLAN

EXTERIOR GRADE,
GLULAM BEAM PER

STRUCTURAL; TYPICAL

2 x 10 RAFTER PER
STRUCTURAL; TYPICAL

8x8 POST PER
STRUCTURAL

2x10 FASCIA W/ PRIMED, TO-BE-
PAINTED ALUMINUM GUTTER &

DOWNSPOUT

SHEET METAL EDGE
FLASHING WITH

HEMMED EDGE; SET
ON UNDERLAYMENT;

SAME AT SIDE RAKES

CONNECTION PER
STRUCTURAL

CORROGATED METAL PANELS OVER SELF-
ADHERED UNDERLAYMENT; TYPICAL

2X6 T&G CARDECKING
PER STRUCTURAL

PER PLAN
2x10 FASCIA W/ PRIMED, TO-BE-
PAINTED ALUMINUM GUTTER &
DOWNSPOUT

EXTERIOR GRADE GLULAM
BEAM PER STRUCTURAL

POST PER STRUCTURAL

CONNECTION PER
STRUCTURAL

SHEET METAL EDGE FLASHING WITH
HEMMED EDGE; EXTEND 8" (MIN.) UP
BENEATH UNDERLAYMMENT

CORROGATED METAL PANELS OVER SELF-
ADHERED UNDERLAYMENT; TYPICAL

CONNECTION PER
STRUCTURAL

2X6 T&G CARDECKING
PER STRUCTURAL

SCALE: 3/16" =    1'-0"1 SECTION 1
SCALE: 3/16" =    1'-0"2 SECTION 2

SCALE: 3/16" =    1'-0"3 SECTION 3
SCALE: 3/16" =    1'-0"4 SECTION 4

SCALE: 1 1/2"=    1'-0"6 DETAIL
SCALE: 1 1/2"=    1'-0"5 DETAIL

City of Puyallup 
Development & Permitting Services

ISSUED PERMIT
Building

Fire

Engineering

Planning

Public Works

Traffic

SKinnear
Building Text Box
PRCTI20250375



DESIGN CRITERIA SITE WORK

FRAMING

FASTENERS
ALL NAILS SPECIFIED ON THIS PLAN SHALL BE COMMON OR GALVANIZED BOX (UNLESS
NOTED OTHERWISE) OF THE DIAMETER AND LENGTH LISTED BELOW OR AS PER APPENDIX L
OF THE NATIONAL DESIGN SPECIFICATION FOR WOOD CONSTRUCTION (NDS). ALL FASTENERS
PLACE IN PRESSURE TREATED OR FIRE TREATED LUMBER/SHEATHING SHALL BE GALVANIZED.
· 8D COMMON (0.131" DIA., 2-1/2" LENGTH
· 8D BOX (0.113" DIA., 2-1/2" LENGTH
· 10D COMMON (0.148" DIA., 3" LENGTH
· 10D BOX (0.128" DIA., 3" LENGTH
· 16D COMMON (0.162" DIA., 3-1/2" LENGTH
· 16D SINKER (0.148" DIA., 3-1/4" LENGTH
· 5D COOLER (0.086" DIA., 1-5/8" LENGTH
· 6D COOLER (0.092" DIA., 1-7/8" LENGTH

LUMBER GRADES

GLULAM BEAMS (GLB)
GLULAM BEAMS SHALL BE 24F-V4 FOR SINGLE SPANS AND 24F-V8 FOR CONTINUOUS OR
CANTILEVER SPANS WITH THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM PROPERTIES:
Fb=2400 PSI, Fv=240 PSI, Fc=650 PSI (PERPENDICULAR), E=1,800,000 PSI.

ENGINEERED WOOD BEAMS AND I-JOIST
CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR APPROVAL BY
BUILDING OFFICIAL. DESIGN, FABRICATION AND ERECTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
LATEST ICC EVALUATION REPORT.
BEAMS DESIGNATED AS "PSL" SHALL HAVE THE MINIMUM PROPERTIES:
Fb=2900 PSI, Fv=290 PSI, Fc=750 PSI (PERPENDICULAR), E=2,000,000 PSI.
BEAMS DESIGNATED AS "LVL" SHALL HAVE THE MINIMUM PROPERTIES:
Fb=2600 PSI, Fv=285 PSI, Fc=750 PSI (PERPENDICULAR), E=1,900,000 PSI.
BEAMS DESIGNATED AS "LSL" SHALL HAVE THE MINIMUM PROPERTIES:
Fb=1700 PSI, Fv=400 PSI, Fc=680 PSI (PERPENDICULAR), E=1,300,000 PSI.

SHEATHING
TYPICAL ROOF SHEATHING SHALL BE APA RATED 7 16" SHEATHING WITH A SPAN INDEX OF
24/16. FLOOR SHEATHING SHALL BE APA RATED  3 4" T&G SHEATHING WITH A SPAN INDEX
OF 48/24 UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. STAGGER END LAPS AT ROOF AND FLOOR
SHEATHING. WALL SHEATHING SHALL BE APA RATED 7 16" SHEATHING WITH A SPAN INDEX
OF 24/0 UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

WX SHEAR WALL TYPE

SYMBOL LEGEND

X

SX
SECTION

REFERENCE

L

1. STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS SHALL BE USED IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE
SPECIFICATIONS AND OTHER PROJECT DRAWINGS BY OTHER DISCIPLINES.  ALL WORK
SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CODES LISTED ABOVE.

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND ELEVATIONS RELATING TO
EXISTING CONDITIONS BY MAKING FIELD SURVEYS AND MEASUREMENTS PRIOR TO
COMMENCING FABRICATION OR CONSTRUCTION.

3. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE THAT ALL CONSTRUCTION METHODS
USED WILL NOT CAUSE DAMAGE TO ADJACENT BUILDINGS, UTILITIES, OR OTHER
PROPERTY.  THIS REQUIREMENT IS PARTICULARLY IMPORTANT DURING
FOUNDATION INSTALLATION.

4. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS ADVISED TO CONSIDER PERFORMING
PHOTOGRAPHIC SURVEYS AND OTHER DOCUMENTATION OF THE CONDITION OF
ADJACENT BUILDINGS AND OTHER STRUCTURES BEFORE THE START OF
CONSTRUCTION.

5. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN COPIES OF THE LATEST CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS, INCLUDING ALL ADDENDA, AND PROVIDE THE RELEVANT PORTIONS
TO ALL SUB-CONTRACTORS AND SUPPLIERS PRIOR TO SUBMITTAL OF SHOP
DRAWINGS AND FABRICATION AND ERECTION OF STRUCTURAL MEMBERS.

6. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPARE AND COORDINATE THE DRAWINGS OF
ALL  DISCIPLINES AND REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THE DRAWINGS TO
THE ARCHITECT  AND ENGINEER.

7. DETAILS LABELED "TYPICAL" SHALL APPLY TO ALL SITUATIONS THAT ARE THE SAME
OR SIMILAR TO THOSE SPECIFICALLY DETAILED.  SEE DETAIL TITLES FOR
APPLICABILITY OF A PARTICULAR DETAIL.  TYPICAL DETAILS SHALL APPLY WHETHER
OR NOT THEY ARE SPECIFICALLY KEYED AT EACH LOCATION.  THE ENGINEER SHALL
HAVE FINAL AUTHORITY TO DETERMINE APPLICABILITY OF TYPICAL DETAILS.

8. WHERE CONFLICTS EXIST BETWEEN STRUCTURAL DOCUMENTS THE STRICTEST
REQUIREMENTS,  AS INDICATED BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER SHALL GOVERN.

9. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW AND DETERMINE THAT DIMENSIONS
ARE  COORDINATED BETWEEN ARCHITECTURAL AND STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS PRIOR
TO FABRICATION OR START OF CONSTRUCTION.

10. NO STRUCTURAL MEMBER SHALL BE CUT OR NOTCHED OR OTHERWISE REDUCED IN
STRENGTH UNLESS APPROVED BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

11. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ARCHITECTURAL, MECHANICAL,
ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING DRAWINGS FOR ANCHORED, EMBEDDED OR
SUPPORTED ITEMS.  NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT / ENGINEER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES.

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

CONSTRUCTION RESPONSIBILITY
1. THE CONTRACT STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS REPRESENT THE

COMPLETED STRUCTURE, AND ARE NOT INTENDED TO INDICATE THE METHOD OR
MEANS OF CONSTRUCTION.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUPERVISE AND DIRECT THE
WORK AND SHALL BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL CONSTRUCTION MEANS,
METHODS, PROCEDURES, TECHNIQUES, SEQUENCES, AND FOR JOB SAFETY.

2. THE ENGINEER DOES NOT HAVE CONTROL OR CHARGE OF, AND SHALL NOT BE
RESPONSIBLE  FOR, CONSTRUCTION MEANS, METHODS, TECHNIQUES, SEQUENCES,
OR PROCEDURES, FOR SAFETY PRECAUTIONS AND PROGRAMS IN CONNECTION
WITH THE WORK, FOR THE ACTS OR OMISSIONS OF THE CONTRACTOR,
SUBCONTRACTOR, OR ANY OTHER PERSONS PERFORMING ANY OF THE WORK, OR
FOR THE FAILURE OF ANY OF THEM TO CARRY OUT THE WORK IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

3. PERIODIC SITE OBSERVATION VISITS MAY BE PROVIDED BY THE STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER. THE SOLE PURPOSE OF THESE OBSERVATIONS IS TO REVIEW THE
GENERAL CONFORMANCE OF THE CONSTRUCTION WITH THE STRUCTURAL
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.  THESE LIMITED OBSERVATIONS SHOULD NOT BE
CONSTRUED AS CONTINUOUS OR EXHAUSTIVE TO VERIFY THAT ALL CONSTRUCTION
IS IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.  THE GENERAL
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PERFORMING ALL WORK IN COMPLIANCE
WITH THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.

ABBREVIATIONS
A.F.F. ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR
CLR. CLEAR
C CENTERLINE
CONC. CONCRETE
CONT. CONTINUOUS
C.J. CONTROL JOINT
E.W. EACH WAY
GLB GLULAM BEAM
LBW LOAD BEARING WALL
HD HOLD DOWN
MFR. MANUFACTURER
MIN. MINIMUM
MTL. METAL
N.T.S. NOT TO SCALE

N.T.S. NOT TO SCALE
O.C. ON CENTER
PT PRESSURE TREATED
REINF. REINFORCEMENT
SIM SIMILAR
SF SQUARE FEET
S.O.G. SLAB ON GRADE
STL.    STEEL
T&G TONGUE AND GROOVE
TYP. TYPICAL
U.N.O. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
W/ WITH

HOLD DOWN/STRAP
# OF BUILT-UP STUDS

MST37
2 STUDS

X'-X" SHEAR WALL LENGTH

· ALL NAILING TO COMPLY WITH REQUIREMENTS OF IBC 2303.6 AND FASTENED PER
TABLE 2304.10.1.

· ALL WOOD IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE TO BE PRESSURE TREATED. FIELD CUT ENDS,
NOTCHES, AND DRILLED HOLES OF PRESSURE TREATED LUMBER SHALL BE RETREATED
IN THE FIELD IN ACCORDANCE WITH AWPA M4.

· FASTENERS FOR PRESSURE PRESERVATIVE AND FIRE RETARDANT TREATED WOOD
SHALL BE OF HOT-DIPPED GALVANIZED STEEL, STAINLESS STEEL, SILICON BRONZE OR
COPPER.

· MAINTAIN 8" MINIMUM CLEARANCE BETWEEN WOOD AND EARTH.
· MAINTAIN 12" MINIMUM CLEARANCE BETWEEN FLOOR BEAMS AND EARTH.
· MAINTAIN 18" MINIMUM CLEARANCE BETWEEN FLOOR JOISTS AND EARTH.

FRAMING LUMBER SHALL COMPLY WITH THE LATEST EDITION OF THE GRADING RULES OF
THE WESTERN PRODUCTS ASSOCIATION OR THE WEST COAST LUMBER INSPECTION
BUREAU. ALL SAWN LUMBER SHALL BE STAMPED WITH THE GRADE MARK OF AN
APPROVED LUMBER GRADING AGENCY AND SHALL HAVE THE FOLLOWING UNADJUSTED
DESIGN MINIMUM PROPERTIES:

JOISTS: WOOD TYPE:
2X4 HF #2 - Fb=850 PSI, FV=75 PSI, Fc=1300 PSI, E=1200000 PSI
2X6 OR LARGER HF #2 - Fb=850 PSI, Fv=75 PSI, Fc=1300 PSI, E=1200000 PSI
BEAMS: WOOD TYPE:
4X DF-L#2 - Fb=900 PSI, FV=95 PSI, Fc=1350 PSI, E=1600000 PSI
6X OR LARGER DF-L #2 - Fb=875 PSI, Fv=85 PSI, Fc=600 PSI, E=1300000 PSI
STUDS: WOOD TYPE:
2X4 HF #2 - Fb=850 PSI, FV=75 PSI, Fc=1300 PSI, E=1200000 PSI
2X6 OR LARGER HF #2 - Fb=850 PSI, Fv=75 PSI, Fc=1300 PSI, E=1200000 PSI
POSTS: WOOD TYPE:
4X4 HF #2 - Fb=900 PSI, FV=95 PSI, Fc=1350 PSI, E=1600000 PSI
4X6 OR LARGER HF #2 - FB=900 PSI, FV=95 PSI, FC=1350 PSI, E=1600000 PSI
6X6 OR LARGER DF-L #1 - FB=700 PSI, FV=85 PSI, FC=475 PSI, E=1300000 PSI
6X6 OR LARGER DF-L #2 - FB=700 PSI, FV=85 PSI, FC=475 PSI, E=1300000 PSI

BUILDING CODE: 2021 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE (IBC) AS AMENDED BY THE
LOCAL JURISDICTION.
VERTICAL LOADS
ROOF LIVE LOAD: 25 PSF (SNOW)
ROOF DEAD LOAD: 15 PSF
SNOW DESIGN DATA (ASCE 7-16) WIND DESIGN DATA (ASCE 7-16)
FLAT SNOW LOAD: N/A BASIC WIND SPEED (ASD) V= 85MPH
SNOW EXPOSURE FACTOR, Ce=1.0, ULTIMATE WIND SPEED V= 110MPH
SNOW IMPORTANCE FACTOR, Is=1.0, RISK CATEGORY: II   EXPOSURE: B
THERMAL FACTOR, Ct=1.1 IMPORTANCE FACTOR, Iw= 1.0

TOPOGRAPHIC FACTOR, Kzt= 1.0
SEISMIC DESIGN DATA (ASCE7-16)
SEISMIC RESPONSE SYSTEM: WOOD SHEARWALLS
EQUIVALENT LATERAL FORCE PROCEDURE (ASCE 7-16)
RISK CATEGORY: II SEISMIC IMPORTANCE FACTOR, Ie= 1.0
MAPPED SPECTRAL RESPONSE ACCELERATION: Ss=1.42, S1=0.43
DESIGN SPECTRAL RESPONSE ACCELERATION: Sds=1.03, Sd1=0.61
SITE CLASS: D SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY: D
SEISMIC RESPONSE COEFFICIENT: Cs= 0.49
DESIGN BASE SHEAR: 19,911#
SOIL PROPERTIES:
BEARING CAPACITY: 2,000 PSF
LATERAL CAPACITY: 250 PSF/FT

HANGER
BEAM/HEADER

CONCRETE
ITEM

FOUNDATIONS

STEM WALLS
SLAB ON GRADE

DESIGN f'c (PSI)

2,500 @28 DAYS

· REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE ASTM A615 GRADE 40  FOR #4 BARS AND SMALLER AND
GRADE 60 FOR #5 BARS AND LARGER.

· MINIMUM SPLICE LENGTHS SHALL BE: 24" FOR #4, 30" FOR #5, 42" FOR #6
· CONCRETE COVER SHALL BE: 3" CAST AGAINST EARTH, 2" EXPOSED TO

EARTH/WEATHER, 34" NOT EXPOSED TO EARTH/WEATHER.
· CORNER BARS ARE REQUIRED FOR ALL HORIZONTAL BARS IN FOOTINGS AND WALLS.
· All CONCRETE HAS BEEN DESIGNED FOR 2,500 PSI CONCRETE SO NO SPECIAL

INSPECTION IS REQUIRED.

3,000 @28 DAYS

3,000 @28 DAYS

MAX. W/C
RATIO

0.45

0.45

0.45

MAX.
AGGREGATE

SIZE
3
4"
3
4"
3
4"

MIN. CEMENT
(SACKS/YARD)

PER KRAZAN & ASSOCIATES, INC. REPORT DATED APRIL 11, 2019, FOUNDATION DESIGN IS
BASED ON AN ASSUMED AVERAGE SOIL BEARING OF 2,000 PSF. EXTERIOR FOOTINGS SHALL
BEAR 18" & INTERIOR FOOTINGS SHALL BEAR 12" (MINIMUM) BELOW FINISHED GRADE.
STRIP FOOTINGS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 16" WIDE AND COLUMNS 24" WIDE. ALL
FOOTINGS TO BEAR ON FIRM UNDISTURBED EARTH BELOW ORGANIC SURFACE SOILS OR ON
STRUCTURAL FILL PER THE GEOTECHS RECOMMENDATIONS.

1. SEE NOTES ON PRIMARY CODES AND SPECIFICATIONS.
2. MATERIALS:

W-SHAPES & WT-SHAPES...................................... ASTM A992
S-SHAPES, M-SHAPES, HP-SHAPES........................ ASTM A36
ST-SHAPES & MT-SHAPES..................................... ASTM A36
C-SHAPES & MC-SHAPES....................................... ASTM A36
ANGLES & PLATES................................................. ASTM A36
HSS SHAPES.......................................................... ASTM A500, GRADE B
STEEL PIPE............................................................ ASTM A53 (TYPE E OR S), GRADE B
HIGH STRENGTH BOLTS........................................ ASTM A325
MACHINE BOLTS................................................... ASTM A307
ANCHOR RODS......................................................ASTM F1554, GRADE 55 TYPE S1(UNO)
WELDED HEADED STUDS...................................... ASTM A108
DEFORMED BAR ANCHORS.................................. ASTM A496
WELDING ELECTRODES........................................ AWS D1.1, E70 SERIES

3. NON-SHRINK, NON-METALLIC GROUT WITH A 28 DAY STRENGTH OF 5000 PSI SHALL BE
USED UNDER BASE PLATES AND SHALL CONFORM TO CORPS OF ENGINEERS CRD-C621,
FACTORY PREMIX GROUT.  SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR TESTING REQUIREMENTS.

4. ENGINEER SHALL BE CONTACTED FOR APPROVAL OF ANY FIELD MODIFICATIONS OF
ANCHOR  BOLTS OR RODS AND COLUMN BASE PLATES (PER OSHA).

5. TEMPORARY BRACING OF STRUCTURAL STEEL ELEMENTS IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF
THE  CONTRACTOR.  STRUCTURAL STABILITY SHALL BE MAINTAINED AT ALL TIMES
DURING THE  ERECTION PROCESS.
CONTRACTOR MUST PROVIDE NOTIFICATION TO THE ERECTOR THAT, BY TESTING, THE
FOUNDATION AND SUPPORTING WALLS HAVE ATTAINED SUFFICIENT STRENGTH TO
SUPPORT  THE STEEL TO BE ERECTED BEFORE ERECTING STRUCTURAL STEEL.

6. PROVIDE ONE SHOP COAT OF PRIMER (TT-P-636) ON ALL STEEL EXCEPT FOR ITEMS TO
BE  HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED OR SPRAY FIREPROOFED.  DO NOT PAINT PORTIONS
EMBEDDED IN CONCRETE.

7. FRAMING CONNECTIONS NOT DETAILED, OR CONNECTIONS THAT ARE MODIFIED
FROM THOSE DETAILED, SHALL BE DESIGNED BY SUPPLIER FOR THE END REACTION
SHOWN ON THE PLAN. IF NO REACTION IS PROVIDED, DESIGN FOR 1/2 THE BEAM
MAXIMUM UNIFORM LOAD PER AISC MANUAL FOR STEEL CONSTRUCTION.  SUBMIT
SIGNED AND SEALED CALCULATIONS.

8. ALL WELD OPERATORS SHALL BE CURRENTLY AWS QUALIFIED.
9. SHOP CONNECTIONS SHALL BE WELDED OR HIGH STRENGTH BOLTED. USE 3/16" FILLET

WELD MINIMUM.
10. FIELD CONNECTIONS SHALL BE WELDED OR HIGH STRENGTH BOLTED AS DETAILED.  NO

FIELD WELDING OF HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED MEMBERS WILL BE ALLOWED. USE 3/16"
FILLET WELD MINIMUM.

11. DURING THE ERECTION OF STEEL BEAMS AND DIAGONAL BRACING, ALL BOLTING AND
FIELD WELDING SHALL BE COMPLETE BEFORE RELEASING HOISTING CABLES.

12. SUBMIT FOR REVIEW SHOP DRAWINGS OF STEEL DETAILS PRIOR TO FABRICATING
STRUCTURAL STEEL.

13. ALL EXTERIOR ELEMENTS AND THOSE ELEMENTS NOTED TO BE GALVANIZED SHALL BE
HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM A123 AFTER SANDBLAST
CLEANING PER SSPC-SP10.  USE ASTM A325 BOLTS HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED WITH
GALVANIZED HARDENED WASHERS AND GALVANIZED HEAVY HEX NUTS FOR BOLTING
OF GALVANIZED ITEMS.

14. STEEL COLUMNS, BASE PLATES AND ALL STEEL BELOW GRADE SHALL HAVE A
MINIMUM 3" CONCRETE COVER PROTECTION.

15. MEMBERS NOTED AS "CONTINUOUS" SHALL BE FULLY WELDED AT ALL BUTT SPLICES
OR CONNECTIONS SHALL BE DETAILED TO PROVIDE CONTINUITY.

STRUCTURAL STEEL

STRUCTURAL
INSPECTION

STATEMENT OF SPECIAL INSPECTIONS:
VERIFICATION/INSPECTION CONTINUOUS PERIODIC COMMENTS REFERENCES

SOILS VERIFY MATERIALS BELOW SHALLOW FOUNDATIONS ARE
ADEQUATE TO ACHIEVE THE DESIGN BEARING CAPACITY

VERIFY EXCAVATIONS ARE PROPER DEPTH AND HAVE
REACHED PROPER MATERIAL

PERFORM CLASSIFICATION AND TESTING OF CONTROLLED
FILL MATERIALS

VERIFY USE OF PROPER MATERIALS, DENSITIES AND LIFT
THICKNESSES DURING PLACEMENT AND COMPACTION OF
FILL MATERIAL
PRIOR TO PLACEMENT OF COMPACTED FILL, OBSERVE
SUBGRADE AND VERIFY THAT SITE HAS BEEN PREPARED
PROPERLY
MATERIAL VERIFICATION OF HIGH-STRENGTH BOLTS,
NUTS AND WASHERS

X

X

X

X

X

XSTEEL
CONSTRUCTION

HIGH STRENGTH BOLTING
A. SNUG TIGHT CONNECTIONS

X

MANUFACTURE'S TO PROVIDE CERTIFIED
MILL TEST REPORTSX

X
MATERIAL VERIFICATION OF WELD FILLER MATERIALS
A. IDENTIFICATION MARKINGS TO CONFORM TO AWS
SPECIFICATIONS LISTED IN GENERAL NOTES.
B. MANUFACTURER'S CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

X

X
INSPECTION OF WELDING
A. COMPLETE AND PARTIAL JOINT PENETRATION
B. MULTI-PASS FILLET WELDS
C. SINGLE-PASS FILLET WELDS > 5

16"
D. PLUG AND SLOT WELDS
E. SINGLE-PASS FILLET WELDS < = 5

16"
F. FIELD INSTALLED WELDED STUDS
G. WELDING OF STAIRS AND RAILING SYSTEM.

X
X
X

X
X
X
X

IBC 1505.6

AISC 360 N5

AISC 360 N5

AISC 360 N5
AISC 341 J6

AISC 360 N5

AISC 360 N5
AISC 341 J6
AWS D1.1

MATERIAL VERIFICATION OF STRUCTURAL STEEL
A. FOR STRUCTURAL STEEL, IDENTIFICATION MARKINGS TO
CONFORM WITH AISC 360
B. MANUFACTURERS CERTIFIED MILL TEST REPORTS

MANUFACTURE'S TO PROVIDE
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

SPECIAL INSPECTIONS IN THIS SECTION
ARE WAIVED WHERE FABRICATION IS
PERFORMED ON THE PREMISES OF A
FABRICATOR REGISTERED AND APPROVED
IN ACCORDANCE WITH IBC SECTION
1704.2.5

WOOD
CONSTRUCTION

IBC 1705.5
IBC 1705.12.1
IBC 1705.12.3

INSPECTION IS REQUIRED TO VERIFY NAILING, BOLTING,
ANCHORING AND OTHER FASTENING OF ELEMENTS OF
SHEAR WALLS WITH NAIL SPACING 4" AND LESS, DRAG
STRUTS, BRACES AND HOLD DOWNS.

X

TESTING AND SPECIAL INSPECTION REPORTS SHALL BE PREPARED FOR EACH INSPECTION ITEM ON A DAILY BASIS WHENEVER WORK IS PERFORMED ON THAT ITEM.
REPORTS SHALL BE DISTRIBUTED TO THE OWNER, CONTRACTOR, BUIDLING OFFICIAL,M ARCHITECT AND STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

STRUCTURAL OBSERVATIONS SHALL BE PERFORMED BY 3RD PARTY INSPECTORS IN ACCORDANCE WITH IBC 1704.5. STRUCTURAL OBSERVATION SHALL BE
PERFROMED AS FOLLOW:
· PERIODIC VISUAL OBSERVATION OF STRUCTURAL SYSTEMS FOR GENERAL CONFORMANCE TO CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS AT SIGNIFICANT CONSTRUCTION

STAGES
· REVIEW OF TESTIN AND INSPECTION REPORTS.
· REPORTS SHALL BE PREPARED FOR EACH SITE FISIT AND SHALL BE DISTRIBUTED TO OWNER, CONTRACTOR, BUILDING OFFICIAL, ARCHITECT AND STRUCTURAL

ENGINEER.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT A WRITTEN CONTRACTOR'S STATE OF RESPONSIBILITY TO THE BUIDLING OFFICIAL AND OWNER PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT
OF WORK. THE CONTRACTOR'S  STATEMEMT OF RESPONSIBILITY SHALL INCLUDE ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF AWARENESS  OF THE SPECIAL INSPECTION
REQUIREMENTS CONTAINED IN THE STATEMENT OF SPECIAL INSPECTION.
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FOUNDATION PLAN
3/16" = 1'-0"

A

1

B

C

D

E

F

G

2 3 4 5

H

NOTES:
1. PER KRAZAN & ASSOCIATES, INC. REPORT DATED APRIL 11, 2019, FOUNDATION DESIGN IS BASED ON AN

ASSUMED AVERAGE SOIL BEARING OF 2,000 PSF. EXTERIOR FOOTINGS SHALL BEAR 18" & INTERIOR
FOOTINGS SHALL BEAR 12" (MINIMUM) BELOW FINISHED GRADE. STRIP FOOTINGS SHALL BE A MINIMUM
OF 16" WIDE AND COLUMNS 24" WIDE. ALL FOOTINGS TO BEAR ON FIRM UNDISTURBED EARTH BELOW
ORGANIC SURFACE SOILS OR ON STRUCTURAL FILL PER THE GEOTECHS RECOMMENDATIONS. SPECIAL
INSPECTION IS REQUIRED FOR FOUNDATION BEARING CAPACITY.

2. PROVIDE COPY OF CONCRETE "BATCH TICKET" ON SITE FOR REVIEW BY BUILDING OFFICIAL
3. SEE LATERAL BRACING PLAN AND DETAILS FOR SHEAR WALL ANCHOR BOLT AND HOLD DOWN

LOCATIONS.

2 S4
.1

TY
P

3'-5"

13
'-6

 5
/8

"

5'-5" 5'-5"10'-10"

5'
-5

"

2'-5 5/8"

15
'-1

 5
/8

"
5'

-5
"

5'
-5

"
15

'-1
 1

/2
"

13
'-6

 5
/8

"

1'
-0

"

13'-9 3/4" 6'-4 3/4"6'-4 3/4"

14
'-2

"
4'

-2
 1

/4
"

2'-5 5/8" 3'-5"

5'-5"4'-7 1/4" 5'-7"5'-5"5'-7"

5'-5"4'-7 1/4" 5'-7"5'-5"5'-7"3'-5" 3'-5"

25'-7 1/4"5'-5" 5'-5"
1'-0" 1'-0"
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NOTES:
1. ROOF BEAM SIZES ARE MINIMUM REQUIRED AT EACH LOCATION. BEAM

SIZES MAY BE INCREASED BY THE ARCHITECT/CONTRACTOR FOR
UNIFORMITY.

2. ROOF SHEATHING SHALL BE 2X6 T&G CARDECKING LAYED AT 45
DEGREES TO RAFTERS. NAIL INTERMEDIATE AND ENDS TO RAFTERS WITH
(2) - 0.162"X3 12" NAILS AND PERIMETER WITH (3) - 0.162"X3 12" NAILS.

A

1

B

C

D

E

F

G

2 3 4 5

H

A

1

B

C

D

E

F

G

2 3 4 5

H

ROOF FRAMING PLAN
3/16" = 1'-0"

LATERAL BRACING PLAN
3/16" = 1'-0"

4X12 DF#2 RAFTERS
@ 48" O.C., TYP U.N.O.

10X10 DF#2 POST,
TYP U.N.O.

8 34"X18" GLB

8 34"X18" GLB

8 34"X18" GLB

8 34"X18" GLB

8 34"X18" GLB

8 34"X18" GLB

8 34"X18" GLB

8 34"X18" GLB

CROSS BRACING
(SEE DTL. 1/S4.2)

CROSS BRACING
(SEE DTL. 1/S4.2)

CROSS BRACING
(SEE DTL. 1/S4.2)

CROSS BRACING
(SEE DTL. 1/S4.2)

CROSS BRACING
(SEE DTL. 1/S4.2)

CROSS BRACING
(SEE DTL. 1/S4.2)

CROSS BRACING
(SEE DTL. 1/S4.2)

CROSS BRACING
(SEE DTL. 1/S4.2)

CROSS BRACING
(SEE DTL. 2/S4.2)

CROSS BRACING
(SEE DTL. 2/S4.2)

CROSS BRACING
(SEE DTL. 2/S4.2)

CROSS BRACING
(SEE DTL. 2/S4.2)

CROSS BRACING
(SEE DTL. 1/S4.2)

CROSS BRACING
(SEE DTL. 1/S4.2)

CROSS BRACING
(SEE DTL. 2/S4.2)

CROSS BRACING
(SEE DTL. 2/S4.2)

W3 HDU8-SDS2.5
3 STUDS

HDU8-SDS2.5
3 STUDS

13'-9"

3 S4
.2

TY
P

4 S4
.2

TY
P

3 S4
.2

TY
P

(a) FRAMING AT ADJACENT PANELS SHALL BE 3" NOMINAL OR GREATER AND NAILS SHALL BE STAGGERED.
(b) WHERE SHEATHING IS APPLIED ON BOTH SIDES OF WALL, PANEL EDGE JOINTS ON 2x FRAMING SHALL BE STAGGERED SO THAT JOINTS ON THE OPPOSITE SIDE ARE NOT LOCATED ON THE

SAME STUDS.
(c) BLOCKING IS REQUIRED AT ALL PANEL EDGES
(d) PROVIDE SHEAR WALL SHEATHING AND NAILING FOR THE ENTIRE LENGTH OF THE WALLS INDICATED ON THE PLANS. ENDS OF FULL HEIGHT WALLS ARE DESIGNATED BY EXTERIOR OF THE

BUILDING, CORRIDORS, WINDOW, OR DOORWAYS OR AS DESIGNATED ON THE PLANS. SEE PLANS FOR HOLD DOWN POSTS. SHEATHING EDGE NAILING IS REQUIRED AT ALL HOLD DOWN
POSTS. EDGE NAILING MAY ALSO BE REQUIRED TO EACH STUD USED IN BUILT-UP HOLD DOWN POSTS.

(e) BASED ON 0.131X 1 12" LONG NAILS USED TO ATTACH FRAMING CLIPS DIRECTLY TO FRAMING. USE 0.131x 2 12" NAILS WHERE INSTALLED OVER SHEATHING. USE A35 OR RBC CLIPS IN LIEU OF
LTP'S FOR ROOF BLOCKING TO TOP PLATE.

(f) LTP4'S ARE NOT REQUIRED WHERE THE LOWER WALL SHEATHING IS OVERLAPPED ONTO THE RIM JOIST A MINIMUM OF 1 12" AND NAILED TO THE RIM JOIST PER THE SHEAR WALL
PERIMETER NAIL SPACING. LTP4'S MAY BE SUBSTITUTED W/ A35'S.

(g) CONTINUOUS SHEATHING IS REQUIRE OVER THE BOTTOM PLATE TO THE BOTTOM OF THE RIM JOIST OR SILL PLATE WITH EDGE NAILING AT EACH. WHERE TWO ROWS OF NAILING ARE
REQUIRED AT RAISED FLOORS, PROVIDE BLOCKING PER PLAN, AND ATTACH WITH LTP4 PER SCHEDULE.

(h) ANCHOR BOLTS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH STEEL PLATE WASHERS 0.229"x3"x3". EMBED ANCHOR BOLTS MINIMUM 7" INTO THE CONCRETE. PLATE WASHERS SHALL EXTEND TO WITHIN 12"
OF THE SILL PLATE EDGE ON THE SHEATHED WALL FACE.

(i) PRESSURE TREATED MATERIALS CAN CAUSE EXCESSIVE CORROSION IN THE FASTENERS. PROVIDE HOT-DIPPED GALVANIZED (ELECTROPLATING IS NOT ACCEPTABLE) NAILS AND
CONNECTOR PLATES (FRAMING ANGLES, ETC.) FOR ALL CONNECTORS IN CONTACT WITH PRESSURE TREATED FRAMING MEMBERS.

(j) ALL SHEAR WALL STUDS MUST BE SPACED NO MORE THAN 16" O.C.
(k) 3X MEMBERS MAY BE SUBSTITUTED WITH 2 STUDS NAILED TOGETHER PER TYPICAL BUILT-UP COLUMN DETAIL (SEE DETAILS).

WALL
TYPE

APA
RATED

SHEATHING

MINIMUM
NOMINAL

THICKNESS
(IN)

MINIMUM NAIL
PENTRATION IN
FRAMING (IN)

EDGE NAIL SIZE AND
SPACING, COMMON

OR GALV. BOX

2x BOTTOM PLATE
ATTACHMENT TO

WOOD BELOW

ANCHOR BOLT SILL
PLATE ATTACHMENT

TO CONCRETE BELOW

RIM JOIST OR
BLOCK CONNECTION

TO TOP PLATE
(e), (f)

STUD & BLOCKING
SIZE @ ADJOINING

EDGES
(b), (c) (d) (g), (i) (h)

W3 1 3/8
5
8" @ 24" O.C.2xOSB

SHEAR WALL AND ANCHOR TABLE
CAPACITY

(PLF)
SEISMIC/WIND

7/16 456/637

(i)

(j)

(k)

LTP4 @11" O.C.
OR A35 @ 8" O.C

(1) 16d @ 4" O.C.

REQUIRED
RIM JOIST
THICKNESS

2x OR 1 14"LSL 0.131" X 2 12"
@ 3" O.C. EDGE

HOLD DOWN SCHEDULE

SCREWS OR BOLTS

SIMPSON
PRODUCT NAILS

FASTENERS
ANCHOR

BOLTS

--HDU8-SDS2.5 (20) 14" X 2 12" SDS
INTO POST PER PLAN

SB 78X24
(18" EMBED)
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4"
5 

1/
2"

1'
-0

"
6 

1/
2"

9"

9"

1 1/2"
TYP1 

1/
2"

TY
P

1/4
1/4

TYP

1" HOLES, TYP

POST (PER PLAN)

1/4
1/4

TYP

1
2" KERF PLATE

1
2" BEARING PLATE

1
2" BEARING PLATE
1
2" VERT. PLATE

(4)SB7/8X24
ANCHOR BOLTS

#4 BARS @
12" O.C. E.W.

#4 BARS VERT.
@ 12" O.C.

#4 STIRRUPS
@ 6" O.C.

#4 BARS VERT.
@ 12" O.C.

#4 STIRRUPS
@ 6" O.C.

18
"

M
IN

.

TYPICAL FOOTING1
NTS

PLAN VIEW

6'-11" FOOTING

#4 BARS VERT.
@ 12" O.C.

#4 STIRRUPS
@ 6" O.C.

2'-0" COL.

3'-6" FOOTING

8"

SECTION SECTION

2'
-0

" C
O

LU
M

N

3'
-6

" F
O

O
TI

N
G

5'-5" COLUMN

5'-5" COLUMN

6'-11" FOOTING

1'
-8

"
3
4" CHAMFER, TYP

COMPACTED
BACKFILL

8"

8"

3"
 C

LR

1'-4"

18
" M

IN
.

NAIL (PER SHEAR
WALL TABLE)

SECTION2

PT 2X PLATE WITH
ANCHOR BOLT PER
SHEAR WALL
SCHEDULE

COMPACTED
BACKFILL

SLAB ON GRADE

#4@16" O.C. MAX
ALTERNATE SIDES

ROUGHENED
CONSTRUCTION
JOINT

2-#4 CONT.

#4 HORIZ.
BARS AT
12" O.C.

NTS

(4) 34" DIA. BOLTS

2" DIA. X 1" DEEP
RECESS FOR BOLT, TYP

3
8" KERF PLATE3

8" KERF PLATE

1/4
1/4 1'-1"

8"

9"

(4) 34" A325 BOLTS
(4) 78" HOLES

CABLE BRACE HOLE
(PER DTL. 1/S4.2)

#4 BARS VERT.
@ 12" O.C.

#4 STIRRUPS
@ 6" O.C.

PLAN VIEW

6'-11" FOOTING

2'
-0

" C
O

LU
M

N

3'
-6

" F
O

O
TI

N
G

5'-5" COLUMN

3'
-5

" F
O

O
TI

N
G

3'
-5

" C
O

LU
M

N

3'-6" FOOTING
2'-0" COLUMN
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POST (PER PLAN)

POST BASE
(SEE DTL.
1/S4.1)

3
8" KERF PLATE

4"
5 

1/
2"

1'
-0

" 8"
1 

1/
2"

1'-1"
2" 5" 1 1/2"

9"

1'-1"

2" 5" 1 1/2"

2 
1/

2"
5 

1/
2"1'

-6
"

2"

1 
1/

2"

4"
8"

S.S. CLEVIS,
PIN & CABLE
BRACING
(4,000#
CAPACITY)

TYPICAL BRACING DETAIL1
NTS

1/4
1/4

1/4
1/4

1'
-6

"
1'

-0
"

8"

8 5/16"

4 1/4"

1'
-0

"

4 1/4"
8 5/16"

8"

POST BASE
(SEE DTL. 1/S4.1)

1 1/2"

1 
1/

2"
1 

1/
2"

1 1/2"

TYPICAL BRACING DETAIL2
NTS

BEAM
(PER PLAN)

NAIL PER SHEAR
WALL TABLE

1
4"X4 12" SDS SCREWS
@ 8" O.C.

RAFTER
(PER PLAN)

A35 @
16" O.C.

SECTION3
N.T.S.

BEAM
(PER PLAN)

BEAM
(PER PLAN)

POST (PER PLAN)

POST (PER PLAN)

S.S. CLEVIS,
PIN & CABLE
BRACING
(4,000#
CAPACITY)

4X12 BLOCKING

DIAGONAL CARDECKING
(PER PLAN)

0.162"X3 12" NAILS @
3" O.C. STAGGERED
(DECKING/BLOCKING)

BEAM
(PER PLAN)

RAFTER
(PER PLAN)

A35 @
16" O.C.

SECTION4
N.T.S.

4X12 BLOCKING

DIAGONAL CARDECKING
(PER PLAN)

0.162"X3 12" NAILS @
3" O.C. STAGGERED
(DECKING/BLOCKING)

(2) SDWC15600
TRUSS SCREWS
INTO EA. RAFTER

3"

1
2" KERF PLATE

(4) 34" A325 BOLTS
(4) 78" HOLES

1
2" KERF PLATE

(4) 34" A325 BOLTS
(4) 78" HOLES

1
2" KERF PLATE

1
2" KERF PLATE

1
2" KERF PLATE

1
2" KERF PLATE

(2) SDWC15600
TRUSS SCREWS
INTO EA. RAFTER
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METERWATER SERVICE

GROUND BUS NEUTRAL BUS

·

·

·

PHASE 1 EV BREAKDOWN: 246 PARKING SPACES * 0.1 = 25 EV CHARGERS

Bldg
# EV
chargers

208V 1PH
load (KVA)

208/120V
3PH load
(A)

50% load
managem
ent
infrastruct
ure (KVA)

50% load
management
infrastructure
(A)

B 6 49.92 138.57 24.96 69.29
C 6 49.92 138.57 24.96 69.29
D 6 49.92 138.57 24.96 69.29
G + BUS 14 116.48 323.33 58.24 161.67
H 4 33.28 92.38 16.64 46.19
Total 36 299.52 831.41 149.76 415.71
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